

No. 15-10154

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORP.,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mikal C. Watts
Michael J. Murray
Travis C. Headley
WATTS GUERRA, LLP
4 Dominion Drive, Bldg. 3, Ste. 100
San Antonio, Texas 78257
210.447.0500

Blair G. Francis
Bobby D. Amick
FRANCIS & TOTUSEK, LLP
500 North Akard Street, Ste. 1830
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.740.4250

LAW OFFICE OF
JOSEPH V. GIBSON, PC
Joseph V. Gibson, IV
17618 Wagner Point Court
Tomball, Texas 77377
281.370.1810

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. Prompt Pay Applies to HCSC because it Qualifies Under the Statute’s Express Definitions as an “Insurer” that “Provided for” Payment of Preferred Provider Benefits through its “Health Insurance Policy” 17

 A. Statutory Construction by the Supreme Court of Texas..... 17

 1. Precedent Concerning Statutory Construction 18

 2. Legislation Concerning Statutory Construction 19

 B. The Express Language of the TPPA, as a Whole, Makes Clear its Application to Entities that Administer Self-Funded Plans..... 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

1.	HCSC is an “Insurer” Within the Contemplation of the TPPA.....	21
2.	The Unified Contracts HCSC Forms with Payor Plans and Preferred Providers are “Health Insurance Policies” as Defined by the TPPA.....	26
3.	HCSC “Provides . . . for” Payment to Providers through its Health Insurance Policy.....	39
C.	The Legislative History of the Statute Confirms Methodist’s Construction	41
D.	No Binding Administrative Construction of the Statute Suggests a Different Result	43
E.	HCSC’s Preferred Provider Benefit Plans Meet all of Section 1301.0041(a)’s Applicability Criteria; the District Court Erred in Concluding that the TPPA Does Not Apply to HCSC as an Administrator of Self-Funded Plans.....	44
II.	THE FEHBA DOES NOT PREEMPT CLAIMS FOR PENALTIES AVAILABLE UNDER THE PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 1301.....	45
A.	FEHBA Allows the Federal Government and its Agencies to Contract with Private Insurance Carriers to Provide Federal Employees’ Health Insurance.....	47
B.	FEHBA’s Limited Preemptive Effect.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

C. The District Court Erred in Holding that FEHBA preempts Methodist’s TPPA Claims Arising From Services Provided to Beneficiaries of HCSC’s Federal Government Plans	50
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011) 47

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Epoch Grp., L.C.,
340 F. Supp. 2d 749 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 34, 35

Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.,
314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002) 51, 58

Brazil v. OPM,
35 F.Supp.3d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 52

Brown v. Granatelli,
897 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1990) 37, 38

Burkey v. Gov’t Emp. Hosp. Ass’n,
983 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1993) 50, 52, 56, 57

Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Nat’l League of Postmasters of the U.S.,
497 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007) 58

City of Austin v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
92 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. 2002) 41

City of Houston v. Bates,
406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex. 2013) 39

City of LaPorte v. Barfield,
898 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1995) 20

Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue,
271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008) 41

Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P. v. Pro Plus, Inc.,
430 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2014) 41

Dukes v. US Healthcare, Inc.,
57 F.3d 350 (3rd Cir. 1995) 51

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2005) 49, 50

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006) 48

English v. General Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990) 50

Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers,
282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009) 18

Fischer v. United States,
529 U.S. 667 (2000) 29

Fleming Foods of Tex., Inc. v. Rylander,
6 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 1999) 45

Forte v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
780 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2015) 18

Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

GE Capital Comm., Inc. v. Washington Nat’l Bank,
754 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2014) 18

Guidry v. American Public Life Ins. Co.,
512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007) 35

Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.,
481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) 48

In re Ford Motor Co.,
442 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2014) 18

In re Office of the Atty. Gen. of Tex.,
456 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2015) 41

Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.,
438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014) 27, 44

Kaluom v. Stolt Offshore, Inc.,
504 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.,
34 F.Supp.2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999) 53

Kroger Co. v. Keng,
23 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2000) 32

Leland v. Brandal,
257 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2008) 18

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc.,
966 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. 1998) 44

Lippencott v. Whisenhunt,
462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015) 19

Marks v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
319 S.W.3d 658 (Tex. 2010) 20

Medtronic v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 50

Molinet v. Kimbrell,
356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011) 19

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir.2006)..... 50

NCDR, L.L.C. v. Mauze & Bagby, P.L.L.C.,
745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014) 16

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995) 52

Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co v. Knott,
128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003) 54

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water,
336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011) 44

Roach v. Mail Handlers Ben. Plan,
298 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2002) 52, 55

S & P Consulting Eng’rs, PLLC v. Baker,
334 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.)..... 27

Simmons v. Sabine River Auth., La.,
732 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013) 47

Texas Dep’t of Ins. v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.,
410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012) 22, 23, 31, 33, 36

Toranto v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.,
993 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. 1999) 23, 24, 25

Truong v. Bank of Am, N.A.,
717 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013) 18

University of Texas at Arlington v. Williams,
459 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. 2015) 41

Weight Loss Healthcare Ctrs. of Am., Inc. v.
Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
655 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2

38 U.S.C. § 4303 28

5 U.S.C. § 8902 6, 48, 49

5 U.S.C. § 8906 48

5 U.S.C. § 8909 48

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023..... 19

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 312.005..... 19

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.001..... 21, 22, 26, 34

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.0041..... 20, 33, 39, 44

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.006..... 30

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.056..... 30

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.067..... 30

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.101..... 6

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.102..... 7

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.103..... 7, 10, 52

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.108..... 10

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.109..... 22

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.131..... 10

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.137..... 7, 10, 20, 45, 52

TEX. INS. CODE § 841.001..... 21

TEX. INS. CODE § 841.002..... 21

TEX. INS. CODE § 841.051..... 21

TEX. INS. CODE § 841.101..... 21

TEX. INS. CODE § 841.151..... 21

Other Authorities

Act of June 17, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 214, §§ 2-3,
2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 1016, 1016-1023 (2003) 10

Act of June 19, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 1343, § 1,
1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 4556, 4556-4559 (1999) 9

Act of June 6, 1991, 72nd Leg., R.S., ch. 242, § 11.87,
1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 939, 1108 25

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 39

House Office of Bill Analysis, Bill Analysis,
Tex. H.B. 610, 76th Leg., R.S. (1999) 8

House Research Org., Bill Analysis,
Tex. H.B. 418, 78th Leg., R.S. 9

Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. KP-0036 at (2015) 22
Veto Message of Gov. Perry, Tex. H.B. 1862, 77th Leg., R.S. (2001)..... 42

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 1632.170..... 48

No. 15-10154
